
Eric Garcett i, Mayor 

Los Angeles 
Board of Commissioners 

Mel Levine, President 

Cynth ia McClain-Hill, Vice President 

Department of
DWP Water & Power 

Jill Banks Barad 

Christina E. Noonan 

CUSTOMERS FIRST Aura Vasquez 

Barbara E. Moschos, Secretary 

David H. Wright , General Manager 

December 11, 2018 

Ms. Eileen Sobeck, Executive Director 
State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Water Quality 
P.O. Box 100 
Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 

Attention: Ms. Julie Johnson or Katherine Faick 

Dear Ms. Sobeck: 

Subject: REQUEST FOR INFORMAITON FOR ONCE-THROUGH COOLING INTERIM MITIGATION 
MEASURES PAYMENT CALCULATION FOR HARBOR GENERATING STATION 

Per the letter dated October 29, 2018 regarding the above subject matter from Ms. Eileen 
Sobeck of the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), the Los Angeles 
Department of Water and Power (LADWP) submits the actual monthly and total intake volume 
(Enclosure 1) and the actual annual impingement data in total pounds (Enclosure 2) from 
October 1, 2017, through September 30, 2018 for the Harbor Generating Station (HGS). 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Alberto Martinez 
of the Wastewater Quality and Compliance Group at (213) 367-1793. 

Katherine Rubin 
Manager of Wastewater Quality and Compliance 

AM: 
Enclosures 
c/enc: Alberto Martinez 

111 N. Hope Street, Los Angeles. California 90012-2607 Mailing Address: PO Box 51111, Los Angeles, CA 90051-5700 
Telephone (213) 367-4211 ladwp.com 

http:ladwp.com


ENLCOSURE 1: 

Actual Monthly and Total Intake Volume 

October 2017 - September 2018 



Harbor Generating Station 

Actual Daily Intake Flow Data (MGD) 

' 

TOTAL TOTAL TO'JjAL TOTAL TOTAL 

Flow MGD STATION STATION 'STA1f!ON STATION STATION 

FLOW FLOW FLOW FLOW FLOW 
i 
I 

Day Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec~l7 Jan-18 Feb-18 

1 43 48 d 48 47 

2 50 48 d 43 43 

3 48 55 (j 0 43 

4 52 43 d 47 43 

5 48 43 (j 52 48 

6 43 51 0 43 46 

7 43 47 0 43 57 

8 43 58 0 48 48 

9 50 47 d 48 48 

10 43 43 d 58 43 

11 52 43 Q 47 43 

12 48 43 d 47 52 

13 47 82 Q 0 51 

14 43 46 d 0 59 

15 43 61 Q 0 47 

16 67 48 0 0 45 

17 48 46 ci 0 43 

18 54 43 47 0 43 

19 47 43 65 51 48 

20 48 50 61 0 47 

21 43 43 45 0 48 

22 43 43 43 0 48 

23 90 43 43 48 48 

24 96 43 43 60 43 

25 96 43 43 48 43 
26 47 1 43 50 69 
27 47 0 54 43 72 

28 43 0 43 43 43 
29 43 0 43 51 
30 78 0 43 47 
31 72 43 55 

Total 1,659 1,204 658 1,019 1,358 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

STATION STATION STATION STATION STATION STATION 

FLOW FLOW FLOW FLOW FLOW FLOW 

Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 

45 43 47 43 43 47 

43 49 85 43 52 47 

43 48 48 43 48 47 

43 66 48 51 43 43 

48 43 43 47 43 43 

43 43 43 47 43 49 

55 43 52 45 62 73 

43 43 47 50 43 66 

43 63 48 43 52 75 

43 66 48 43 48 43 

43 49 49 45 59 43 

50 50 43 48 48 43 

46 47 43 55 48 45 

46 43 51 48 43 73 

46 43 48 48 43 59 

45 51 52 43 51 48 

43 77 48 43 66 49 

43 52 48 51 74 43 

50 47 57 48 47 43 

48 47 43 48 50 51 

58 43 52 63 43 48 

43 43 48 43 43 55 

47 62 55 0 77 47 

43 47 51 0 76 43 

43 47 48 0 83 43 

48 47 43 0 52 43 

48 0 43 0 48 51 

48 0 47 0 43 48 

52 0 47 48 43 48 

48 51 49 
. 

43 72 48 

43 47 48 48 

1,430 1,349 1,522 1,129 1,636 1,553 

Sub Total Actual Flow for October 2017 - September 2018 (MGD) 

TOTAL 
STATION 

FLOW 

Sep-18 

43 
43 
43 
48 
58 
48 
48 
43 
43 
88 
47 
47 
47 
44 
43 
43 
49 
48 
53 
48 
52 
43 
43 
48 
48 
49 
49 
49 
43 
43 

1,443 

15,961 



ENCLOSURE 2: 

Actual Annual Impingement Data 

October 1, 2017- September 2018 



------------------------------------------------

Harbor Generating Station Fish Biomass 

2017 2018 
OCT NOV JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP Grand Total 

Biomass {lbs) 0.026 0.000 0.004 0.022 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.106 0.000 0.159 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		har_im1718.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 2



		Passed: 26



		Failed: 2







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Failed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Skipped		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Failed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



