

CUSTOMERS FIRST

Board of Commissioners Mel Levine, President Cynthia McClain-Hill, Vice President Jill Banks Barad Christina E. Noonan Aura Vasquez Barbara E. Moschos, Secretary

David H. Wright, General Manager

December 11, 2018

Ms. Eileen Sobeck, Executive Director State Water Resources Control Board Division of Water Quality P.O. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812-0100

Attention: Ms. Julie Johnson or Katherine Faick

Dear Ms. Sobeck:

Subject: REQUEST FOR INFORMAITON FOR ONCE-THROUGH COOLING INTERIM MITIGATION

MEASURES PAYMENT CALCULATION FOR HARBOR GENERATING STATION

Per the letter dated October 29, 2018 regarding the above subject matter from Ms. Eileen Sobeck of the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) submits the actual monthly and total intake volume (Enclosure 1) and the actual annual impingement data in total pounds (Enclosure 2) from October 1, 2017, through September 30, 2018 for the Harbor Generating Station (HGS).

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Alberto Martinez of the Wastewater Quality and Compliance Group at (213) 367-1793.

Sincerely,

Katherine Rubin

Manager of Wastewater Quality and Compliance

AM:

Enclosures

c/enc: Alberto Martinez

ENLCOSURE 1:

Actual Monthly and Total Intake Volume

October 2017 – September 2018

	TOTAL											
Flow MGD	STATION											
FIOW IVIGE	FLOW											
	l ILOW	120 11		120 ;;	120,	120						1
Day	Oct-17	Nov-17	Dec-17	Jan-18	Feb-18	Мат-18	Apr-18	May-18	Jun-18	Jul-18	Aug-18	Sep-18
1	43	48	0	48	47	45	43	47	43	43	47	43
2	50	48	o o	43	43	43	49	85	43	52	47	43
3	48	55	0	0	43	43	48	48	43	48	47	43
4	52	43	0	47	43	43	66	48	51	43	43	48
5	48	43	0	52	48	48	43	43	47	43	43	58
6	43	51	0	43	46	43	43	43	47	43	49	48
7	43	47	0	43	57	55	43	52	45	62	73	48
8.	43	58	O.	48	48	43	43	47	50	43	66	43
9	50	47	0	48	48	43	63	48	43	52	75	43
10	43	43	0	58	43	43	66	48	43	48	43	88
11	52	43	0	47	43	43	49	49	45	59	43	47
12	48	43	0	47	52	50	50	43	48	48	43	47
13	47	82	Q	0	51	46	. 47	43	55	48	45	47
14	43	46	O	0	59	46	43	51	48	43	73	44
15	43	61	O	0	47	46	43	48	48	43	59	43
16	67	48	0	0	45	45	51	52	43	51	48	43
17	48	46	O	0	43	43	77	48	43	_66	49	49
18	54	43	47	0	43	43	52	48	51	74	43	48
19	47	43	65	51	48	50	47	57	48	47	43	53
20	48	50	61	0	47	48	47 .	43	48	50	51	48
21	43	43	45	0	48	58	43	52	63	43	48	52
22	43	43	43	0	48	43	43	48	43	43	55	43
23	90	43	43	48	48	47	62	55	0	77	47	43
24	96	43	43	60	43	43	47	51	0	76	43	48
25	96	43	43	48	43	43	47	48	0	83	43	48
26	47	1	43	50	69	48	47	43	0	52	43	49
27	47	0	54	43	72	48	0	43	0	48	51	49
28	43	0	43	43	43	48	0	47	0	43	48	49
29	43	0	43	51		52	0	47	48	43	48	43
30	78	0	43	47		48	51	49	43	72	48	43
31	72		43	. 55		43		47		48	48	
Total	1,659	1,204	658	1,019	1,358	1,430	1,349	1,522	1,129	1,636	1,553	1,443

ENCLOSURE 2:

Actual Annual Impingement Data

October 1, 2017 - September 2018

Harbor Generating Station Fish Biomass

_	2017						2018	<u> </u>				
<u>-</u>	ОСТ	NOV	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUN	JUL	AUG	SEP	Grand Total
Biomass (lbs)	0.026	0.000	0.004	0.022	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.106	0.000	0.159